

No. 17-494

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SOUTH DAKOTA,
Petitioner,

v.

WAYFAIR, INC., OVERSTOCK.COM, INC.,
AND NEWEGG, INC.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of South Dakota

BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL CONGRESS OF
AMERICAN INDIANS AND
INDIAN TRIBES IN SOUTH DAKOTA
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
NEITHER PARTY

JOHN HAYDEN DOSSETT
DERRICK BEETSO
NCAI
1516 P Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005-1910
(202) 466-7767

GEOFFREY M. DAVIS
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
353 N. Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60654-3456
(312) 222-9350

SAM HIRSCH
Counsel of Record
IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN
LEONARD R. POWELL
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001-4412
(202) 639-6000
shirsch@jenner.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
The National Congress of
American Indians (NCAI)

Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

SETH C. PEARMAN
Attorney
603 West Broad Avenue
Flandreau, SD 57028
(605) 573-4206
*Counsel for the Flandreau
Santee Sioux Tribe*

DEBRA FLUTE
Senior Attorney
P.O. Box 509
Agency Village, SD 57262
(605) 698-3911, ext. 8300
*Counsel for the Sisseton-
Wahpeton Oyate*

THOMASINA REAL BIRD
General Counsel
FREDERICKS PEEBLES &
MORGAN LLP
1900 Plaza Drive
Louisville, CO 80027
(303) 673-9600
*Counsel for the Yankton
Sioux Tribe*

STEVEN J. GUNN
Special Counsel
P.O. Box 16084
St. Louis, MO 63105
(314) 920-9129
*Counsel for the Cheyenne
River Sioux Tribe and the
Oglala Sioux Tribe*

TARA L. ADAMSKI
Attorney
1801 E. Wells Ave., Suite 3
P.O. Box 866
Pierre, SD 57501
(605) 945-0890
*Counsel for the Lower
Brule Sioux Tribe*

STEVEN D. SANDVEN
Attorney
116 East Main Street
Beresford, SD 57004-1819
(605) 763-2015
*Counsel for the Crow Creek
Sioux Tribe*

ERIC ANTOINE
Attorney
P.O. Box 430
Rosebud, SD 57570
(605) 747-3188, ext. 247
*Counsel for the Rosebud
Sioux Tribe*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

INTRODUCTION3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....6

ARGUMENT.....7

 I. Indian Tribes have the inherent sovereign power to impose sales taxes on purchases of goods in Indian country.....7

 A. Tribes’ taxation authority is an inherent sovereign power.....8

 B. The scope of Tribes’ taxation power is broad.9

 C. The Executive, Congress, and the States all recognize Tribes’ taxation authority.....10

 II. Federal law limits States’ power to impose sales taxes on purchases of goods in Indian country.....13

 A. States cannot directly tax Tribes or tribal members in Indian country.....14

 B. States cannot tax retailers’ sales to Tribes or tribal members in Indian country.....14

C. Some sales to nonmembers in Indian country are subject to double taxation, which is inefficient and unfair to Tribes.....	19
III. The Court’s decision in this case can readily be reconciled with Tribes’ taxation authority and Indians’ immunity from state sales taxes.	23
A. Tribal sales taxes can remain protected.	23
B. State sales taxes in Indian country can remain limited by using blanket exemption certificates.	25
C. Problems arising from concurrent state and tribal tax jurisdiction can be addressed through state tax credits or intergovernmental compacts.	28
D. Any fiscal impact will be minimal for the States, yet significant for the Tribes.....	30
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001)	9, 10
<i>Cabazon Band of Mission Indians v. Wilson</i> , 37 F.3d 430 (9th Cir. 1994).....	19
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987)	14
<i>Central Machinery Co. v. Arizona State Tax Commission</i> , 448 U.S. 160 (1980).....	17, 18
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989).....	19
<i>Crow Tribe of Indians v. Montana</i> , 819 F.2d 895 (9th Cir. 1987), <i>summarily aff'd</i> , 484 U.S. 997 (1988).....	19
<i>D. H. Holmes Co. Ltd. v. McNamara</i> , 486 U.S. 24 (1988)	4
<i>Department of Taxation & Finance of New York v. Milhelm Attea & Brothers, Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 61 (1994).....	14
<i>Direct Marketing Ass'n v. Brohl</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1124 (2015)	4
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824) ...	4, 7-8
<i>Kerr-McGee Corp. v. Navajo Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 195 (1985).....	8, 11
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982)	8, 9

<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973)	14
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014).....	20
<i>Morris v. Hitchcock</i> , 194 U.S. 384 (1904)	8
<i>Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995).....	14
<i>Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995).....	21
<i>Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Sac & Fox Nation</i> , 508 U.S. 114 (1993).....	14
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992)	6, 24
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	4
<i>State v. Central Machinery Co.</i> , 589 P.2d 426 (Ariz. 1978), <i>rev'd sub nom. Central Machinery Co. v. Arizona State Tax Commission</i> , 448 U.S. 160 (1980).....	18
<i>Wagnon v. Prairie Band of Potawatomi Nation</i> , 546 U.S. 95 (2005).....	21, 28
<i>Warren Trading Post Co. v. Arizona State Tax Commission</i> , 380 U.S. 685 (1965).....	16
<i>Warren Trading Post Co. v. Moore</i> , 387 P.2d 809 (Ariz. 1963), <i>rev'd sub nom. Warren Trading Post Co. v. Arizona States Tax Commission</i> , 380 U.S. 685 (1965).....	17

<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of the Colville Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980)	19, 20, 21
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980).....	19

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	3, 14
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	14
18 U.S.C. § 1151	8
25 U.S.C. § 261	15
25 U.S.C. § 262	15
25 U.S.C. § 263	15
25 U.S.C. § 264	15
25 U.S.C. § 1301(2).....	10
26 U.S.C. § 901	21
26 U.S.C. § 7871(a)(3)	11
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 9-11-12.1	28
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 372.800.....	21
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 372.805.....	22
Main Street Fairness Act, H.R. 5660, §§ 5, 10(2)(C), 111th Cong. (2010)	11-12
Marketplace Fairness Act of 2017, S. 976, § 4(8), 115th Cong. (2017).....	11
Marketplace Fairness Act of 2015, S. 698, § 4(8), 114th Cong. (2015).....	11

Marketplace Fairness Act of 2013, S. 743, § 4(8), 113th Cong. (2013).....	11
Sales Tax Fairness and Simplification Act, S. 34, §§ 5, 10(3)(C), 10(6), 110th Cong. (2007)	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
25 C.F.R. §§ 140.1-140.26	15
25 C.F.R. §§ 141.1-141.59	15
25 C.F.R. § 141.11(a).....	11
23 Op. Att’y Gen. 214 (1900).....	11
Amazon Tax Exemption Program, https://www.amazon.com/gp/help/customer/display.html/ref=aw?ie=UTF8&nodeId=201633510 (last visited Mar. 1, 2018).....	27
Mark J. Cowan, <i>Double Taxation in Indian Country: Unpacking the Problem and Analyzing the Role of the Federal Government in Protecting Tribal Governmental Revenues</i> , 2 Pitt. Tax Rev. 93 (2005)	20
Kelly S. Croman & Jonathan B. Taylor, <i>Why Beggar Thy Indian Neighbor? The Case for Tribal Primacy in Taxation in Indian Country</i> (Joint Occasional Papers on Native Affairs May 4, 2016 draft), http://nni.arizona.edu/application/files/8914/6254/9090/2016_Croman_why_beggar_thy_Indian_neighbor.pdf	20

Philip P. Frickey, <i>Marshalling Past and Present: Colonialism, Constitutionalism, and Interpretation in Federal Indian Law</i> , 107 Harv. L. Rev. 381 (1993)	5
2 Jerome R. Hellerstein, Walter Hellerstein & John A. Swain, <i>State Taxation</i> (3d ed. 2000).....	21
Susan Johnson et al., National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>Government to Government: Models of Cooperation Between States and Tribes</i> (2d ed. 2009), http://www.ncsl.org/documents/statetribes/item019417.pdf	13, 22, 28
Letter from Henry Knox to George Washington (Jan. 4, 1790), in 4 <i>The Papers of George Washington: Presidential Series</i> 529, 534-35 (Dorothy Twohig ed., 1993).....	15
Multistate Tax Commission, <i>Tribal-State Tax Issues</i> , Policy Statement 2009-01, http://www.mtc.gov/getattachment/The-Commission/Policy-Statements-Resolutions/Policy-Statement-2009-01.pdf.aspx	12
National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>Relationship Between the Streamlined Sales and Use Tax Agreement and Tribal Governments</i> (May 2005).....	1

National Congress of American Indians Resolution #GBW-05-028 (June 2005), http://www.ncai.org/resources/resolutions-home	1
National Congress of American Indians Resolution #MKE-17-054 (Oct. 2017), http://www.ncai.org/resources/resolutions-home	1
Nev. Att’y Gen. Op. No. 97-30 (Dec. 31, 1997).....	22
<i>Powers of Indian Tribes</i> , 55 I.D. 14 (1934)	11
South Dakota Department of Revenue, <i>Tribal Tax Facts</i> (Jan. 2018), https://dor.sd.gov/Taxes/Business_Taxes/Publications/PDFs/Tax%20Facts/Tribal.pdf	23
Streamlined Sales Tax Governing Board, Inc., <i>Streamlined Sales and Use Tax Agreement Certificate of Exemption</i> , SSTGB Form F0003 (rev. May 10, 2017, for use Jan. 1, 2018), http://www.streamlinedsalestax.org/uploads/downloads/Forms/F0003%20Exemption%20Certificate%20Revised%205-2017%20for%20use%20beginning%201-1-2018.pdf	26
Traders with Indians, 81 Fed. Reg. 89,015 (Dec. 9, 2016).....	15-16

United States Census Bureau, *The American Indian and Alaska Native Population: 2010* (Jan. 2012), <https://www.census.gov/prod/cen2010/briefs/c2010br-10.pdf>..... 30

United States Department of Health & Human Services, Indian Health Service, *Trends in Indian Health* (2014 ed.), https://www.ihs.gov/dps/includes/themes/responsive2017/display_objects/documents/Trends2014Book508.pdf..... 30

Washington State Department of Revenue, *Buyers' Retail Sales Tax Exemption Certificate*, Rev. 27 0032 (Aug. 4, 2017), https://dor.wa.gov/legacy/Docs/Forms/Excstx/ExmptFrm/BuyersRetailTxExmptCertificate_E.pdf..... 26
